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FRIDAY  
04 JULY

SATURDAY  
05 JULY

SUNDAY  
06 JULY

08:45  
Free Practice  
45 min.

14:00  
Qualifying Session  
30 min.

09:15  
Sprint Race

18 LAPS >> 105.904 KM  
40 min. +1 Lap

09:30  
Feature Race

22 LAPS >> 129.468 KM  
45 min. +1 Lap

ALL TIMES LOCAL GMT +1

Grid set by reversing Top 12 
of Qualifying Results 

Grid set by  
Qualifying Results 
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It’s back-to-back 
this weekend as the 
Formula  3 paddock 
heads to Silverstone for 
the seventh round of the 
2025 season.

From the steep hills of 
Spielberg, we head to a 
circuit renowned for the 
ultra-fast corners that 
puts all the drivers to the 
test.

Here is all you need to 
know ahead of Round 7.

The opening session of 
the weekend kicks off 
at 08:45 local time on 
Friday morning as drivers 
get their first taste of the 

Silverstone circuit ahead 
of the crucial Qualifying 
session later in the day, 
starting at 14:00.

Saturday brings the 
Sprint Race, with 18 laps 
of action scheduled to 
begin at 09:15 local time. 
On Sunday, the 22-lap 
Feature Race kicks off 
at 09:30.

The track features two 
DRS zones, the first along 
the Wellington Straight 
between Turns 5 and 6, 
before the second along 
the Hangar Straight 
later in the lap following 
Turn 14.

WHAT TO EXPECT

“Silverstone is a very historic 
and fast track, probably one 
of my favourites. It’s a great 
circuit, the fans are amazing, 
and it always provides good 
racing.

“Turn 4 is always a tricky 
one but a good place to pass 
if you can manage it. Into 
Brooklands is always good, 
you’ve got the DRS zone into 
there which is helpful and it’s 
a decent braking zone. You 
can go inside or outside, but 
that’s usually a fun one.

“Stowe is tricky, again a DRS 
zone but it’s always a difficult 

one to pull off, especially with 
it not being a big braking 
zone. Maggotts and Becketts 
is tricky to pull off, but if you 
do, it’s special.

“The Qualifying lap is the 
best of the year. The whole of 
Sector 2 is incredible – Copse, 
Maggotts, Becketts, it’s so, 
so good. Especially if you nail 
it. It’s brilliant.”

FROM THE GRID 

Callum VOISIN 
Rodin Motorsport

    SILVERSTONE  GREAT BRITAIN

TRACK DATAS Silverstone Circuit 5.891 KM Start/Finish  
Offset - 0.134 km

2024 POLE POSITION
1:44.992 (201.992 KM/H)  
Luke Browning (Hitech Pulse-Eight)

MAXIMUM SPEED 

291.8 KM/H 
Teppei Natori (Carlin Buzz Racing)  
in 2019 R2

LAP RECORD
1:43.902 (204.111 KM/H)  
Jüri Vips (Hitech Grand Prix) in 2019 

COMPOUND ALLOCATION

HARD

SPEED TRAP

Elevation 
11.31 Metres
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TYRE TALK
RACE STRATEGY

In Silverstone, the Formula 3 cars will run 
the Hard compound, the hardest in the 
Pirelli range. The new 2025 compounds 
handle overheating better and therefore 
require less management in this regard, 
something that was a major concern in 
previous years, especially on tracks like 
Silverstone that generates significant 
forces on the tyres. Therefore, tyre wear 
is the aspect that needs to be managed 
carefully during the race. Getting the best 
out of the tyres should not be difficult, 
but in the closing stages of the race, the 
wear factor could come into play. The 
weather could also have the odd surprise in 
store, as summer rain is not unheard of in 
Northamptonshire. 

TECH INFO
DOWNFORCE LEVEL

TYRE USAGEFUEL CONSUMPTION

BRAKE WEAR

“The high energy put through 
the tyres around Silverstone’s 
high-speed layout means 
tyre management is crucial 
to ensure competitiveness 
throughout the Sprint and 
Feature Races. Aerodynamic 
demand is the other big area of 

focus, with efficiency another 
important factor as the long 
DRS straights provide great 
overtaking opportunities. 
Otherwise, braking demand 
and fuel consumption are lesser 
concerns for the teams this 
weekend.”
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No Champion in F3 
history has taken a race 
victory at Silverstone en 
route to the title.

Rafael Câmara, Nikola 
Tsolov, Martinius 
Stenshorne and Santiago 
Ramos are the only 
drivers to have won 
multiple races to date  
in 2025.

With James Wharton’s 
Sprint win last week, 
seven drivers have 
secured at least one 
victory so far this season.

Silverstone will be the 
third race this year the 
Hard Pirelli compound is 
in use after Sakhir and 
Barcelona.

Nikita Johnson takes 
the place of Jesse 
Carrasquedo at Hitech 
TGR for the Silverstone 
round.

FAST FACTS

Pierre-Alain MICHOT
FIA Formula 3 Technical Director

HIGH
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PREMA Racing 	 Brando BADOER
ITA 18 y/o   Rookie  

11 BAD

	 Noel LEÓN
MEX 20 y/o

22 LEO

	 Ugo UGOCHUKWU
USA 18 y/o   Rookie  

33 UGO

Hitech TGR 	 Martinius STENSHORNE
NOR 19 y/o 

1414 STE

	 Nikita JOHNSON
USA 17 y/o   Rookie

1515 JOH

	 Gerrard XIE
CHN 18 y/o   Rookie 

1616 XIE

ART Grand Prix 	 Laurens VAN HOEPEN
NED 19 y/o

77 VAN

	 Tuukka TAPONEN
FIN 18 y/o   Rookie    

88 TAP

	 James WHARTON
AUS 18 y/o   Rookie  

99 WHA

Van Amersfoort Racing 	 Théophile NAËL
FRA 18 y/o   Rookie 

2020 NAE

	 Santiago RAMOS
MEX 21 y/o 

2121 RAM

	 Ivan DOMINGUES
POR 19 y/o   Rookie  

2222 DOM

TRIDENT 	 Noah STRØMSTED
DEN 17 y/o   Rookie     

44 STR

	 Rafael CÂMARA
BRA 20 y/o   Rookie   

55 CAM

	 Charlie WURZ
AUT 19 y/o

66 WUR

MP Motorsport 	 Tim TRAMNITZ
GER 20 y/o

1717 TRA

	 Bruno DEL PINO
ESP 19 y/o   Rookie   

1818 DEL

	 Alessandro GIUSTI
FRA 18 y/o   Rookie 

1919 GIU

Campos Racing 	 Mari BOYA
ESP 20 y/o 

1010 BOY

	 Tasanapol INTHRAPHUVASAK
THA 19 y/o

1111 INT

	 Nikola TSOLOV
BUL 18 y/o

1212 TSO

Rodin Motorsport 	 Callum VOISIN
GBR 19 y/o 

2323 VOI

	 Louis SHARP
NZL 18 y/o   Rookie 

2424 SHA

	 Roman BILINSKI
POL 21 y/o   Rookie 

2525 BIL

AIX Racing
GBR 21 y/o   Rookie 

2626 HED

	 Nicola MARINANGELI
ITA 22 y/o   Rookie 

2727 MAR

	 Brad BENAVIDES
USA 23 y/o

2828 BEN

DAMS Lucas Oil 	 Nicola LACORTE
ITA 18 y/o   Rookie 

2929 LAC

	 Matías ZAGAZETA
PER 21 y/o

3030 ZAG

	 Christian HO
SGP 18 y/o   Rookie 

3131 CHO

2025 ENTRY LIST 2025 STANDINGS

 

DRIVER STANDINGS

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.

DRIVER	 SPRINTM 	 FEATUREM	 PTS	 SHUFFLEPOS.

TEAM STANDINGS

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.

TEAM	 SPRINTM 	 FEATUREM	 PTS	 SHUFFLEPOS.

ON-BOARD 
CAMERAS
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The FIA Formula 3 Media Kit and stats sheet 
are now available via our media platform, along 
with a selection of driver interviews.

MEDIA PLATFORM

CLICK HEREFIA F3 MEDIA ASSETS

 

SEASON RECAP
14-16 March

11-13 April

16-18 May

22-25 May

30 May - 01 June

27-29 June

04-06 July

25-27 July

01-03 August

05-07 September

	Melbourne AUSTRALIA 
	 Albert Park Grand Prix Circuit

	Sakhir BAHRAIN 
	 Bahrain International Circuit 

	Imola ITALY 
	 Autodromo Internazionale Enzo e Dino Ferrari 

	Monaco MONACO 
	 Circuit de Monaco 

	Barcelona SPAIN 
	 Circuit de Barcelona-Catalunya 

	Spielberg AUSTRIA 
	 Red Bull Ring 

	Silverstone GREAT BRITAIN 
	 Silverstone Circuit  

	Spa-Francorchamps BELGIUM 
	 Circuit de Spa-Francorchamps 

	Budapest HUNGARY 
	 Hungaroring 

	Monza ITALY 
	 Autodromo Nazionale Monza 

POLE  
POSITION

SPRINT RACE  
WINNER M

FASTEST LAP
 FL BONUS POINTS

FEATURE RACE  
WINNER M

FASTEST LAP
 FL BONUS POINTS

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Santiago RAMOS 
Van Amersfoort Racing

Martinius STENSHORNE 
Hitech TGR

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Ivan DOMINGUES 
Van Amersfoort Racing

Noah STRØMSTED  
TRIDENT

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT
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Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Tim TRAMNITZ 
MP Motorsport

Noah STRØMSTED  
TRIDENT

Santiago RAMOS 
Van Amersfoort Racing

Noah STRØMSTED  
TRIDENT
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Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Nikola TSOLOV 
Campos Racing

Freddie SLATER 
AIX Racing

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Rafael CÂMARA  
TRIDENT

Nikola TSOLOV 
Campos Racing

James WHARTON  
ART Grand Prix

Martinius STENSHORNE 
Hitech TGR

Martinius STENSHORNE 
Hitech TGR

Mari BOYA 
Campos Racing

Nikola TSOLOV 
Campos Racing

Martinius STENSHORNE 
Hitech TGR

Martinius STENSHORNE 
Hitech TGR

Nikola TSOLOV 
Campos Racing

Nikola TSOLOV 
Campos Racing
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  Rafael Câmara ROOKIE..................................................3M............ 117..................=
  Tim Tramnitz...........................................1M..........................................93................+1
  Nikola Tsolov...........................................1M...................1M................89................ -1
  Martinius Stenshorne.....................1M...................1M................67................+7
  Noah Strømsted R...............................................................................62................ -1
  Mari Boya....................................................................................................58................+7
  Alessandro Giusti R.............................................................................54..................=
  Tuukka Taponen R................................................................................51................ -3
  Callum Voisin...........................................................................................48..................=
  Santiago Ramos...................................1M...................1M................45................ -4
  Théophile Naël R...................................................................................44................ -3
  Roman Bilinski R...................................................................................38................ -2
  Laurens Van Hoepen........................................................................36................ -1
  Charlie Wurz.............................................................................................23................+3
  Tasanapol Inthraphuvasak.........................................................22................+1
  Ivan Domingues R...............................1M..........................................18................ -2
  Nikita Bedrin............................................................................................17................ -2
  Ugo Ugochukwu R...............................................................................16................+5
  James Wharton R................................1M..........................................13................+6
  Bruno Del Pino R...................................................................................11................ -2
  Louis Sharp R............................................................................................11................ -2
  Freddie Slater R......................................................................................10................ -2
  Matías Zagazeta......................................................................................6................ -2
  Noel León.......................................................................................................5..................=
  Christian Ho R.............................................................................................4................ -3
  Brad Benavides........................................................................................2................+1
  Joshua Dufek...............................................................................................0................ -1
  Jesse Carrasquedo R.............................................................................0................+6
  Nicola Lacorte R........................................................................................0................ -1
  Javier Sagrera R.........................................................................................0................ -1
  Gerrard Xie R................................................................................................0..................=
  Brando Badoer R......................................................................................0................ -2
  Nikita Johnson R.......................................................................................0................<<
  James Hedley R.........................................................................................0................ -2
  Nicola Marinangeli R............................................................................0................ -2
  José Garfias R..............................................................................................0................ -1

  TRIDENT...............................................................................3M............ 202...................=
  Campos Racing.................................. 1M....................1M............ 169...................=
  MP Motorsport.................................. 1M....................................... 158...................=
  Van Amersfoort Racing............. 2M....................1M............ 107...................=
  ART Grand Prix................................... 1M....................................... 100.................+1
  Rodin Motorsport..............................................................................97................. -1
  Hitech TGR............................................. 1M....................1M................67...................=
  AIX Racing.................................................................................................29...................=
  PREMA Racing......................................................................................21.................+1 
  DAMS Lucas Oil....................................................................................10................. -1
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	 James HEDLEY

https://fomltd.sharepoint.com/sites/FIAFormula2FIAFormula3MediaAssets/
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